GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1621

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 29, 2021

CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES IN UTTAR PRADESH

NO. 1621. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR DUBEY:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of houses constructed by the Government under
various schemes during the last three years in Uttar Pradesh Region,

district-wise;
(b) the amount of expenditure incurred thereon, year-wise;

(c) the number of houses constructed for people belonging to Uttar
Pradesh; and

(d) the other the steps taken/being taken by the Government to provide
housing facilities to all the tribal population of the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a)& (b): The district-wise details of total number of houses constructed by the
Government under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U)
scheme during the last three years in the Uttar Pradesh Region and
year-wise amount of expenditure incurred thereon, are at Annexure.

(c): So far, 17,29,421 houses have been sanctioned for people belonging
to Uttar Pradesh under PMAY-U, out of which 8,65,295 houses have
been completed and delivered to the eligible beneficiaries.
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(d): Under PMAY-U scheme, demand survey for providing housing facilities
is conducted by States and Union Territories (UTs) based on the
eligibility criteria laid in the scheme guidelines. All eligible
beneficiaries irrespective of caste, creed and religion including Tribal
population of the country are covered in PMAY-U scheme with the
vision of providing “Housing for All”.
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Annexure referred in reply to LSUSQ No. 1621 due for answer on 29.07.2021

District-wise details of total number of houses constructed under PMAY-U
scheme during the last three years in the Uttar Pradesh Region and year-wise

amount of expenditure incurred thereon

Houses CentralAssistanceReleased
S.No. District Constr.uct (X in crore)
ed during
last three 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
years
(Nos.)
1 Agra 27,483 177.05 127.66 177.00
2 Aligarh 14,460 117.26 89.69 71.29
3 AmbedkarNagar 7,811 44.62 32.71 25.12
Amethi (Chhatrapati
4 Shahuji Maharaj Nagar) 3,328 29.02 5.09 19.97
Amroha (Jyotiba Phule

5 |Naoen (Jy 8,556 61.95 4571|  32.82
6 Auraiya 4,468 25.25 32.13 43.93
7 Azamgarh 6,316 50.64 29.22 44.33
8 Bagpat 5,630 25.63 18.45 31.65
9 Bahraich 5,174 19.34 34.21 29.08
10 |Balarampur 1,870 9.22 6.92 15.45
11 Ballia 9,976 59.61 76.64 48.70
12 [Banda 8,691 16.29 56.29 47.73
13 [Barabanki 8,888 39.82 59.97 69.29
14  |Bareilly 10,896 92.41 34.22 86.97
15 |[Basti 7,369 42.61 57.83 19.73
16 [Bhadohi 11,103 52.57 74.61 96.84
17  |Bijnor 14,618 125.84 49.36 76.53
18 |Budaun 7,816 67.29 29.94 33.93
19 |Bulandshahr 22,559 122.84 113.65 138.02
20 |Chandauli 5,203 41.46 49.90 24.29
21 Chitrakoot 3,704 8.47 7.96 21.34
22 |Deoria 11,975 50.28 68.73 87.02
23 |Etah 4,149 25.94 8.89 30.85
24 |Etawah 4,404 33.68 23.71 12.88
25 |Faizabad 6,500 48.25 21.18 58.90
26 |Farrukhabad 4,095 13.36 12.35 27.13
27 Fatehpur 5,296 45.28 19.98 26.13
28 |Firozabad 22,145 142.85 176.26 104.43
29 |Gautam Buddh Nagar 19,034 123.86 132.96 152.52
30 |Ghaziabad 36,216 265.98 253.11 243.59
31 Ghazipur 6,440 71.06 47.88 7.01
32 |Gonda 3,804 27.59 15.65 20.39
33 |Gorakhpur 23,829 177.14 106.87 107.59




34 [Hamirpur 4,366 22.07 27.37 26.63
Hapur (Panchsheel
35 Nagar)( 4,037 20.77|  2667| 3656
36 Hardoi 10,336 30.81 39.07 60.10
Hathras (Mahamaya
37 |Nagan ( y 5,125 53.58 28.74 20.13
38 [Jalaun 7,214 77.62 2.23 10.74
39 |Jaunpur 8,463 41.27 52.62 50.74
40 [Jhansi 16,258 107.54 58.08 100.78
41  |Kannauj 4,462 27.95 28.48 31.38
42 Eig‘;‘r’)r Dehat (Ramabai 4,890 30.66| 44.85| 5592
43 |KanpurNagar 10,512 57.69 55.27 75.12
Kasganj (Kanshi Ram
44 Naggr)“ 5,985 35.45 17.31 30.19
45 |Kaushambi 4,890 30.57 10.63 35.86
46 [Kushinagar 14,986 88.13 66.28 130.61
47 [Lakhimpur Kheri 15,642 80.77 52.51 59.71
48 |Lalitpur 10,064 66.45 68.54 51.86
49 [Lucknow 28,644 187.10 165.02 195.39
50 |Maharajgan;j 8,119 41.28 32.29 45.73
51 |Mahoba 5,734 26.32 26.14 35.49
52 |Mainpuri 6,965 36.21 49.40 54.04
53 |Mathura 14,630 53.63 73.92 151.40
54 |Mau 9,339 61.38 35.49 37.09
55 |Meerut 14,410 107.01 67.14 77.11
56 |Mirzapur 15,689 86.91 117.01 113.92
57 |[Moradabad 13,438 88.62 72.42 95.04
58 |Muzaffarnagar 11,835 85.52 56.20 82.21
59 |Pilibhit 11,679 45.73 56.62 92.65
60 |Pratapgarh 5,111 33.64 26.92 40.22
61 |Prayagraj 11,777 85.33 29.87 74.06
62 |Raebareli 6,381 37.49 32.75 30.38
63 |Rampur 8,255 40.28 60.37 50.31
64 |Saharanpur 12,153 83.09 77.47 106.27
g5 |Sambhal (Bheem Nagar) 3,479 20.17 1261| 3193
66 |Sant Kabir Nagar 6,183 31.33 55.58 25.50
67 |Shahjahanpur 6,523 28.26 12.51 48.06
68 [Shamli 10,457 70.90 56.15 78.00
69 |Shravasti 2,942 7.20 13.09 15.77
70 |Siddharthnagar 3,913 22.52 25.69 20.15
71 |Sitapur 17,067 75.81 79.12 75.52
72 |Sonbhadra 5,332 35.76 7.28 35.99
73 |Sultanpur 3,028 11.32 21.38 27.23
74 |Unnao 16,491 104.49 83.38 84.37
75 |Varanasi 19,072 67.98 100.37 130.43
Total 7,49,682 4,601.07 | 3,944.57 | 4,663.04




